## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

l۲	h t	he	۱ ج	12	att	۵r	٠ ٨	f٠
		115	- II	vic	711	<del>-</del> 11		

ELECTRONIC 2019 INTEGRATED	)	CASE NO.
RESOURCE PLANNING REPORT OF	) :	2019-00443
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY	)	

## COMMISSION STAFF'S THIRD REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission an electronic version of the following information. The information requested herein is due within seven days of the date of this request. The Commission directs Kentucky Power to the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085¹ regarding filings with the Commission. The Commission expects the original documents to be filed with the Commission within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency. All responses in paper medium shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked.

Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Kentucky Power shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information that indicates the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Kentucky Power fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations. When filing a paper containing personal information, Kentucky Power shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

1. On August 31, 2020, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued the prepublication final Steam Electric Power Generating Effluent Guidelines and Standards (40 CFR Part 423) (Steam Electric Reconsideration Rule).<sup>2</sup> In 2015, the EPA promulgated a regulation that established effluent limitations guidelines and pretreatment standards (ELG) for wastewater discharges into surface waters and wastewater treatment

-2-

https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-08/documents/steam\_electric\_reconsideration rule\_final\_frn\_08\_31\_2020.pdf. The EPA provided pre-publication Federal Register Notice on August 31, 2020. The 2020 final rule becomes effective 60 days after publication in the Federal Register.

plants for steam electric power plants. The Steam Electric Reconsideration Rule revises

ELG limits for existing facilities and establishes new compliance dates, among other

things.

a. Explain whether the Steam Electric Reconsideration Rule will

materially change or impact the analyses, forecasts, or conclusions in Kentucky Power's

2019 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP).

b. If there is a material change or impact to the analyses, forecasts, or

conclusions in Kentucky Power's 2019 IRP, explain what decisions must be made

regarding the material change to the IRP and when decisions underlying the changes will

be made, including but not limited to, filing compliance plans related to the material

changes.

Kent A. Chandler

Acting Executive Director Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

**DATED SEP 24 2020** 

cc: Parties of Record

\*Brian K. Rupp Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101 \*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 \*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Hector Garcia-Santana Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101 \*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Jody M Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 \*Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

\*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

\*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101